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Table 1: The characteristics of the total study population.  

Serum  Number Age F/M BMI Smoking 

(N/P/C) 

EMS CRP ESR Pain  

NRS 

VAS  

pain 

HC 
 

177 48 (37-58) 99/51* 27 (23-30) 53/33/21* -- -- -- -- -- 

 

 

OA 

(n=415) 

Knee  322 62 (55-70) 151/145* 31 (28-36) 112/67/30* 10 (5-30) -- -- 10 (7-70) 54 (36-68) 

MJ 77 61 (56-68) 62/12* 30 (27-34) 38/6/30 20 (5-60) -- -- 70 (50-80) -- 

Hand & 

unknown£ 

8 

8 

69 (57-74) 

54 (49-71) 

7/1 

6/2 

27 (25-37) 

27 (22-30) 

3/0/5 

2/3/3 

-- 

-- 

-- 

5 (0-15) 

-- 

17 (5-25) 

67 (35-75) 

-- 

-- 

-- 

RA 
 

303 56 (47-67) 202/101 27 (24-30) 84/83/56* -- 0 (0-13) 17 (7-38) -- -- 

Synovial Fluids Number Age F/M ar-VAS$ 

OA 151 59 (49-69) 69/57* 30 (25-58)* 

RA 139 55 (46-66) 76/41* 45 (25-80)* 

 

Median and Interquartile Range are displayed.  HC=Health Controls; OA=Osteoarthritis; RA=Rheumatoid arthritis; SF=synovial fluid; 

BMI=body mass index; Smoking (never/previous/current); EMS=early morning stiffness; CRP=C-Reactive Protein; ESR=erythrocyte 

sedimentation rate; NRS=numerical rating scale for pain; VAS=Visual Analogue Scale. £OA patients without sufficient anatomical 

data to allocate a group. $ar-VAS for synovitis measured during arthroscopy. *missing data in some participants. 

  



Table 2:  Association of AutoAb status (POS / NEG) and AutoAb continuous levels  OA compared to RA  

A binary logistic regression was performed, first for unadjusted analysis and then adjusting for age and gender. Data for negative 

autoAbs levels are qualitatively present (negative status) but not numerically; missing data were therefore imputed using censored 

likelihood multiple imputation.  

 

Independent 

variables 

Frequencies for 

positive samples 

Pos/Total (%) 

AutoAb Status (categorical) AutoAb Levels (continuous) 

Unadjusted Age/Sex 

Adjusted 

Unadjusted Age/Sex  

Adjusted 

ACPA 

 

OA: 23/393 (5.9%) 

RA: 156/223 (70.0%) 

0.027 

(0.016-0.044) 

<0.001 

0.016 

(0.009-0.031) 

<0.001 

0.987a  

(0.984-0.989)  

<0.001 

0.988a 

(0.984-0.989) 

<0.001 

Anti-CarP OA: 43/240 (18.0%) 

RA: 107/224 (47.8%) 

0.239 

(0.157-0.364) 

<0.0001 

0.211 

(0.134-0.332) 

<0.001 

0.998  

(0.997-0.999)  

<0.001 

0.998  

(0.997-0.999) 

 <0.001 

RF OA: 3/52 (5.9%) 

RA: 140/222 (63.1%) 

0.038  

(0.011-0.121) 

<0.001 

0.037  

(0.011-0.123) 

<0.001 

0.996a 

(0.995-0.997)  

<0.001 

0.996 a 

(0.995-0.997)  

<0.001 

CII OA: 46/265 (17.3%) 

RA: 14/81 (17.3%) 

0.784 

(0.420-1.164) 

0.445 

0.723 

(0.357-1.465) 

0.773 

0.900  

(0.798-1.015)  

0.085 

0.889  

(0.768-1.029) 

0.114 

ROS-CII OA: 78/265 (29.8%) 

RA: 36/81 (44.4%) 

0.340 

(0.202-0.571) 

<0.001 

0.299 

(0.168-0.533) 

<0.001 

0.662  

(0.557-0.787)  

<0.001 

0.636  

(0.525-0.770) 

 <0.001 
 

Data are displayed as OR (95% CI) p-values.  
a  Missing levels for a negative status  for ACPA and  RF were imputed using censored likelihood multiple imputation 

Note the absence of any noticeable change between unadjusted and adjusted OR (95% CI) and p-values, suggesting a limited effect of 

age and gender on the difference observed between OA and RA patients for both autoAbs status or levels.  

 


