

This is a repository copy of Auto-antibodies to post-translationally modified proteins in osteoarthritis.

White Rose Research Online URL for this paper: https://eprints.whiterose.ac.uk/176300/

Version: Supplemental Material

Article:

Xie, X orcid.org/0000-0002-1474-9931, van Delft, MAM, Shuweihdi, F orcid.org/0000-0003-1199-2992 et al. (5 more authors) (2021) Auto-antibodies to post-translationally modified proteins in osteoarthritis. Osteoarthritis and Cartilage, 29 (6). pp. 924-933. ISSN 1063-4584

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.joca.2021.03.008

© 2021, Elsevier. This manuscript version is made available under the CC-BY-NC-ND 4.0 license http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/.

Reuse

This article is distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-NoDerivs (CC BY-NC-ND) licence. This licence only allows you to download this work and share it with others as long as you credit the authors, but you can't change the article in any way or use it commercially. More information and the full terms of the licence here: https://creativecommons.org/licenses/

Takedown

If you consider content in White Rose Research Online to be in breach of UK law, please notify us by emailing eprints@whiterose.ac.uk including the URL of the record and the reason for the withdrawal request.



eprints@whiterose.ac.uk https://eprints.whiterose.ac.uk/

Table 1: The characteristics of the total stud	y population.
--	---------------

<u>Serum</u>		<u>Number</u>	<u>Age</u>	<u>F/M</u>	<u>BMI</u>	<u>Smoking</u> (N/P/C)	<u>EMS</u>	<u>CRP</u>	<u>ESR</u>	<u>Pain</u> <u>NRS</u>	<u>VAS</u> pain
нс		177	48 (37-58)	99/51*	27 (23-30)	53/33/21*					
OA (n=415)	Knee	322	62 (55-70)	151/145*	31 (28-36)	112/67/30*	10 (5-30)			10 (7-70)	54 (36-68)
	MJ	77	61 (56-68)	62/12*	30 (27-34)	38/6/30	20 (5-60)			70 (50-80)	
	Hand & unknown [£]	8 8	69 (57-74) 54 (49-71)	7/1 6/2	27 (25-37) 27 (22-30)	3/0/5 2/3/3		 5 (0-15)	 17 (5-25)	67 (35-75) 	
RA		303	56 (47-67)	202/101	27 (24-30)	84/83/56*		0 (0-13)	17 (7-38)		
Synovial Fluids		<u>Number</u>	Age	F/M	ar-VAS ^{\$}						
OA		151	59 (49-69)	69/57*	30 (25-58)*						
RA		139	55 (46-66)	76/41*	45 (25-80)*						

Median and Interquartile Range are displayed. HC=Health Controls; OA=Osteoarthritis; RA=Rheumatoid arthritis; SF=synovial fluid; BMI=body mass index; Smoking (never/previous/current); EMS=early morning stiffness; CRP=C-Reactive Protein; ESR=erythrocyte sedimentation rate; NRS=numerical rating scale for pain; VAS=Visual Analogue Scale. [£]OA patients without sufficient anatomical data to allocate a group. ^{\$}ar-VAS for synovitis measured during arthroscopy. *missing data in some participants.

Table 2: Association of AutoAb status (POS / NEG) and AutoAb continuous levels OA compared to RA

A binary logistic regression was performed, first for unadjusted analysis and then adjusting for age and gender. Data for negative autoAbs levels are qualitatively present (negative status) but not numerically; missing data were therefore imputed using censored likelihood multiple imputation.

Independent variables	Frequencies for positive samples	AutoAb Statu	ıs (categorical)	AutoAb Levels (continuous)		
Pos/Total (%)		Unadjusted	Age/Sex	Unadjusted	Age/Sex	
			Adjusted		Adjusted	
АСРА	OA: 23/393 (5.9%)	0.027	0.016	0.987ª	0.988ª	
	RA: 156/223 (70.0%)	(0.016-0.044)	(0.009-0.031)	(0.984-0.989)	(0.984-0.989)	
		<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	
Anti-CarP	OA: 43/240 (18.0%)	0.239	0.211	0.998	0.998	
	RA: 107/224 (47.8%)	(0.157-0.364)	(0.134-0.332)	(0.997-0.999)	(0.997-0.999)	
		<0.0001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	
RF	OA: 3/52 (5.9%)	0.038	0.037	0.996 ^a	0.996 ^a	
	RA: 140/222 (63.1%)	(0.011-0.121)	(0.011-0.123)	(0.995-0.997)	(0.995-0.997)	
		<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	
CII	OA: 46/265 (17.3%)	0.784	0.723	0.900	0.889	
	RA: 14/81 (17.3%)	(0.420-1.164)	(0.357-1.465)	(0.798-1.015)	(0.768-1.029)	
		0.445	0.773	0.085	0.114	
ROS-CII	OA: 78/265 (29.8%)	0.340	0.299	0.662	0.636	
	RA: 36/81 (44.4%)	(0.202-0.571)	(0.168-0.533)	(0.557-0.787)	(0.525-0.770)	
		<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	

Data are displayed as OR (95% CI) p-values.

^a Missing levels for a negative status for ACPA and RF were imputed using censored likelihood multiple imputation Note the absence of any noticeable change between unadjusted and adjusted OR (95% CI) and p-values, suggesting a limited effect of age and gender on the difference observed between OA and RA patients for both autoAbs status or levels.